The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	financial	assets	and	liabilities	of	the	Group	as	at	31	December	is	as	follows:

Group
year ended 31 December 2010
 Within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Fixed rate
Short-term	deposits	 21,000	 –	 –	 21,000
Long-term	financial	assets	 1,431	 –	 –	 1,431
   22,431

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Floating rate
Cash	 9,002	 –	 –	 9,002
Bank	loans	 (11,671)	 –	 –	 (11,671)
   (2,669)

Year ended 31 December 2009
 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Fixed rate
Short-term	deposits 16,300 – – 16,300
Long-term	financial	assets 1,500 – – 1,500
   17,800

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Floating rate
Cash 2,112  – 2,112
Bank	loans (46,447) – (24,371) (70,818)
   (68,706)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of finance revenue and finance costs to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with	all	other	variables	held	constant,	of	the	Group’s	loss	before	tax	(through	the	impact	on	fixed	rate	short-term	deposits	and
applicable	bank	loans).

Increase/decrease in interest rate   Effect on (loss) Effect on profit
   before tax before tax
   2010 2009
   US$000 US$000
+0.75%	 	 	 125	 345
-0.75%	 	 	 (125)	 (345)

The	other	financial	instruments	of	the	Group	that	are	not	included	in	the	above	tables	are	non-interest	bearing	and	are
therefore	not	subject	to	interest	rate	risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Serica Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts 2010 59

The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	financial	assets	and	liabilities	of	the	Company	as	at	31	December	is	as	follows:

Company
year ended 31 December 2010
 Within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Fixed rate
Short-term	deposits	 21,000	 –	 –	 21,000
Short-term	financial	assets	 1,431	 –	 –	 1,431
   22,431

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Floating rate
Cash	 5,696	 –	 –	 5,696
Bank	loans	 (11,671)	 –	 –	 (11,671)
   (5,975)

Year ended 31 December 2009
 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Fixed rate
Short-term	deposits 16,300 – – 16,300
Long-term	financial	assets 1,500 – – 1,500
   17,800

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Floating rate
Cash 622 – – 622
Bank	loans (46,447) – (24,371) (70,818)
   (70,196)

Credit risk

The	Group’s	and	Company’s	exposure	to	credit	risk	relating	to	financial	assets	arises	from	the	default	of	a	counterparty	with	a	maximum
exposure	equal	to	the	carrying	value	as	at	the	balance	sheet	date.	Where	Serica	operates	joint	ventures	on	behalf	of	partners	it	seeks	to
recover the appropriate share of costs from these third parties. The majority of partners in these ventures are well established oil and
gas companies. In the event of non payment, operating agreements typically provide recourse through increased venture shares. Cash

[…]

Interest	bearing	bank	loans 47,550 – 24,950 72,500
Trade and other payables 9,231 – – 9,231

Commodity price risk

During	2009	and	2010,	all	of	the	Group’s	gas	production	was	sold	at	fixed	contracted	prices.

Foreign currency risk

The	Group	enters	into	transactions	denominated	in	currencies	other	than	its	US	dollar	reporting	currency.	Non	US$	denominated	balances,
subject	to	exchange	rate	fluctuations,	at	year-end	were	as	follows:

 Group  Company
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Cash and cash equivalents:
Pounds	sterling	 602	 543 64 192
Canadian dollars 21 48 17 1
Norwegian	kroner	 253	 283	 –	 –
Singapore dollars 67 69	 –	 –
Indonesian rupiah 53 61	 –	 –
Euros 36 121	 –	 –

Accounts receivable:
Pounds	sterling	 1,669	 1,196 65 117

Trade payables:
Pounds	sterling	 1,830	 3,619 185 221
Canadian dollars 184 5 184 5
Euros 31 240 23 222

The	following	table	demonstrates	the	Group’s	sensitivity	to	a	10%	increase	or	decrease	in	the	US	Dollar	against	the	Pounds	sterling.
The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a
10%	change	in	the	foreign	currency	rate.

   Effect on (loss) Effect on profit
   before tax before tax
Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate   2010 2009
   US$000 US$000
10%	strengthening	of	US$	against	£GBP	 	 	 (45)	 289
10%	weakening	of	US$	against	£GBP	 	 	 45	 (289)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Liquidity risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2010 based on contractual
undiscounted	payments.	The	Group	monitors	its	risk	to	a	potential	shortage	funds	by	monitoring	the	maturity	dates	of	existing	debt.
Calculations in the table below use interest rates on variable rate loans based on a forward curve. The liability shown is the amount due
as at 31 December 2010 gross of associated unamortised financing costs.

Serica Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts 2010 61

All	condensate	production	was	sold	at	prices	linked	to	the	spot	market,	and	fluctuations	in	condensate	price	will	be	largely	offset	by